

NO. 15-16280

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: TRANSPACIFIC PASSENGER AIR TRANSPORTATION ANTTITRUST
LITIGATION,
DONALD WORTMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

AMY YANG,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

SOCIETE AIR FRANCE; MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD;
SINGAPORE AIRLINES LIMITED; VIETNAM AIRLINES COMPANY
LIMITED; JAPAN AIRLINES COMPANY, LTD.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:07-cv-05634 CRB

Opening Brief of Appellant Amy Yang

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1899 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Amy Yang

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Standard of Review	3
Statutes and Rules.....	4
Statement of the Case	6
A. A putative class of purchasers of transpacific passenger travel sue multiple defendants.....	6
B. Additional parties settle.	8
C. Yang objects to the settlements and class certification.....	10
D. The court overrules Yang’s objection and approves the settlements.	13
Summary of Argument	14
Preliminary Statement.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The class certifications of a single settlement class must be reversed as a matter of law because the settlements inappropriately treat all class members identically despite facing materially different affirmative defenses, creating intraclass conflicts that preclude a finding of adequate representation under Rule 23(a)(4) because of the lack of separate representation.	17
A. A district court must protect absent class members’ interests.....	19
B. JAL class members who purchased U.S.-originating air travel have qualitatively superior claims to class members who purchased foreign-originating air travel.....	20
C. Class members who purchased air travel directly from the airlines have qualitatively superior claims to class members who purchased air travel indirectly and arguably would have no cause of action.	23
D. Class members with material differences in the quality and value of their claims must be separately represented.....	27

E. The lack of separate representation resulted in an settlement that unfairly prejudiced class members with superior claims.	37
II. The unbounded class definition violates Rule 23.	40
Conclusion.....	44
Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	45
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 32-1	46
Proof of Service	47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaniz v. Saginaw Count.</i> , No. 05-10323, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43340 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2009).....	42
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81, 85 n.2 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	42
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 668 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 19
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Burkhalter Travel Agency v. MacFarms Int'l, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 144 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	24
<i>Casey v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19, 27, 33, 40
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2050, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62817 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009).....	42

<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	1
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>In re Ditropan XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , M:06-CV-01761, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78423 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2007).....	25
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Int’l Air Transp. Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M 06-01793, 2011 WL 6337625 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2011).....	24
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	25
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 07-01891, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111722 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2008)	21
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 33, 34

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) 20, 34, 35, 37

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....3, 33, 35

Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 23

In re Morales Travel Agency,
667 F.2d 1069 (1st Cir. 1981) 26

Mueller v. CBS, Inc.,
200 F.R.D. 227 (W.D. Pa. 2001) 42

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 40

Newman v. Americredit Fin. Servs.,
No. 11-cv-3041, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15728 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014)..... 38

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....passim

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 39

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 28

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 33

Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 28

Rowe v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 42

Sanchez v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
 No. 1:14-cv-00797,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102771 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2015)..... 38

Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc.,
 203 F.R.D. 281 (W.D. Mich. 2001)..... 42

Smith v. Sprint Communications,
 387 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 35

Somers v. Apple, Inc.,
 729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 23

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:07-CV-208,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94223 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010)..... 41

In re SRAM Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-md-01819, 2010 WL 5477313 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 31, 2010) 22

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 33, 36

Telecomm Tech. Servs. v. Siemens Rolm Comms., Inc.,
 172 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1997) 28

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 785 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 22

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 No. 4:02-CV-23,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88866 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2007) 42

Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) 21

United States v. Kimsey,
 668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 34

United States v. Vulcan Society,
 No. 07-CV-2067,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60276 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2011) 36, 37

Valdez v. Neil Jones Food Co.,
 No. 1:13-cv-00519,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111766 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014) 38

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms. Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Vickers v. GMC,
 204 F.R.D. 476 (D. Kan. 2001) 42

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 06-02069, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109446 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2008)..... 42

Whiteway v. FedEx Kinko’s Office & Print Servs., Inc.,
 No. C 05-2320 SBA,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69193 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2006)..... 41

Wike v. Vertrue, Inc.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96700 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 15, 2010)..... 42

Zeisel v. Diamond Foods,
 No. C 10-01192, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113550 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2011)..... 42

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 22

15 U.S.C. § 6a*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 15 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

49 U.S.C. § 417132, 11, 17, 22

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b) 31

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2)(B).....2, 15, 43

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1)2, 15, 40, 41

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) 37

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5) 15, 43

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b) 1, 14

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.05 (2010) 33, 38

Coffee Jr., John C.,
Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action,
 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1343 (1995) 31

Jones, Ashby,
A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits,
 WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 16

Leslie, Christopher R.,
*The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action
 Settlements*,
 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)..... 33

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013..... 16

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed.) 20, 28

Rosenbloom, Stephanie,
Booking Flights and Hotels: Online Agents or Direct?,
 N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 25, 2015 38

Rubenstein, William B., 2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8.04.....	41
Rubenstein, William B., 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13.59 (5th ed. 2014)	38
Schaef, Dennis, <i>GetGoing gives you a flight deal on a mystery vacation,</i> USA TODAY, Mar. 4, 2013.....	25
Stellin, Susan, <i>Taking Some Mystery Out of Blind Booking,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 28, 2013.....	25
Wasserman, Rhonda, <i>Future Claimants and the Quest for Global Peace,</i> 64 EMORY L. J. 531 (2014)	43
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., 7B FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1787 (2d ed. 1986).....	41
